

RECEIVED

05-28-2013

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2013AP000591

ONEIDA SEVEN GENERATIONS CORPORATION and GREEN
BAY RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GREEN BAY,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Circuit Court of
Brown County, the Honorable Marc A. Hammer Presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 2012CV002263

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Eric J. Wilson, #1047241

Matthew T. Kemp, #1080009

*Attorneys for Oneida Seven
Generations Corporation and Green
Bay Renewable Energy, LLC*

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
One East Main Street, Suite 500
Post Office Box 2719
Madison, WI 53701-2719
Phone: 608-257-3911
Fax: 608-257-0609

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Nature of the Case	4
The Proposed Facility.....	5
OSGC Submits a Conditional Use Permit Application that Discusses Potential Emissions at Length.....	6
The Plan Commission Recommends Approval of the CUP after Detailed Consideration of the Facility’s Operations, Including Potential Emissions.....	9
Following Extensive Deliberation About the Proposed Facility, the Council Approves the CUP.....	12
As Contemplated and Required by the CUP, OSGC Engages in an Extensive Environmental Permitting Process with State and Federal Agencies.	15
The City Issues a Building Permit, and OSGC Commences Construction.....	19

The Opposition Groups Renew Their Objections, This Time Before the City Council.	19
The Plan Commission Unanimously Determines that OSGC Did Not Misrepresent the Project.....	21
The City Council Ignores the Plan Commission’s Findings and Revokes the Permit.....	26
The Ruling Below.....	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. THE COUNCIL HAD NO AUTHORITY TO RESCIND THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT.....	32
A. The Council Illegally Rescinded the CUP Based on the Implied, Unwritten Condition that the Facility Would Have Zero Emissions.....	32
B. By Virtue of the Building Permit Issued by the City, OSGC Enjoyed a Vested Right to Develop the Facility, Which the City Had No Power to Take Away.....	37
II. THE COMMON COUNCIL ACTED ARBITRARILY AND WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	42
A. OSGC Clearly Informed the City that the Facility Would Produce Emissions That Would Be Subject to DNR Approval.	44

B. The City Arbitrarily Ignored the Unanimous
Finding of the Plan Commission that There
Was No Misrepresentation..... 54

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATIONS.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Piper</i> , 181 Wis. 519, 195 N.W. 544 (1923)	37, 38
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 735, 591 N.W.2d 916 (Ct. App. 1999).....	33, 34, 35, 36, 42
<i>Cornwell Personnel Assocs., Ltd. v. LIRC</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 537, 499 N.W.2d 705 (Ct. App. 1993).....	42
<i>Gehin v. Wis. Group Ins. Bd.</i> , 2005 WI 16, 278 Wis. 2d 111, 692 N.W.2d 572.....	42, 43
<i>Klefisch v. Wisconsin Telephone Co.</i> , 181 Wis. 519, 195 N.W. 544 (1923)	37, 38
<i>Nielsen v. Waukesha County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 498, 504 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1993).....	29
<i>Ottman v. Town of Primrose</i> , 2011 WI 18, 332 Wis. 2d 3, 796 N.W.2d 411.....	30, 33, 43
<i>Sills v. Walworth Cnty. Land Mgmt. Comm.</i> , 2002 WI App 111, 254 Wis. 2d 538, 648 N.W.2d 878.....	42

<i>State ex rel. Skelly Oil Co. v. Common Council</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 695, 207 N.W.2d 585 (1973).....	34
<i>Van Ermen v. DHSS</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 57, 267 N.W.2d 17 (1978).....	43
<i>Von Arx v. Schwarz</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 645, 517 N.W.2d 540 (Ct. App. 1994).....	43, 57
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	18
Wis. Stat. § 1.11	18
Wis. Stat. §§ 68.08-68.11	27
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. Parts 1500-1508	18
Green Bay Municipal Code § 13-205.....	7
Green Bay Municipal Code § 15.05(8)(a).....	41
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 150.01(1).....	18
